
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss S M Bell 

P J Davies 

N R Gregory 

D L Steadman 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: G Fazackarley 

D C S Swanbrow 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 17 January 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Review of the Work Programme (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community, which invites the Panel to 
assess the overall progress of the Work Programme for the current year and finalise 
a draft work programme for 2013/14.   
 

7. Review of Temporary Accommodation (Pages 25 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the changes to benefit 
entitlement introduced by the Welfare Reform Act are expected to result in an 
increase in the number of households seeking assistance from the Council’s 
Housing Options Team.  
 

8. Rough Sleeping  

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Strategic Housing outlining the policy, 
procedure and services available to single homeless people.  
 

9. Review of Incentive Payments to Residents of Under-Occupied Properties 
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community about proposed changes to the 
qualifying criteria in regard to incentive payments offered to tenants who are under-
occupying their home.  
 

10. Tenancy Agreement (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community proposing the setting up of a 
Member & Officer Working Group to review and update the Tenancy Agreement for 
Council Housing.  
 

11. Annual Home Energy Conservation Act Report (Pages 37 - 60) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community setting out the Council’s plan and 



- 3 - 

 

 

progress in promoting investment in home energy conservation measures.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
6 March 2013 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Thursday, 17 January 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, N R Gregory, D C S Swanbrow (deputising for P 
J Davies), D L Steadman and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Housing (Minute 6) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 17 January 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Davies. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 15 November 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Miss Bell declared a pecuniary interest for minute 6 – Fareham’s 
Approach to Health and Wellbeing as she works within the Health Care 
Industry. The Council’s Monitoring Officer has subsequently spoken to 
Councillor Bell and because of the general nature of the item and discussion it 
would not have affected the material interests of the Member and as such it is 
considered that the interest was neither a pecuniary or a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. FAREHAM'S APPROACH TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
At the agreement of the Panel the Chairman took this item early to allow 
Councillor Bayford to participate in the discussions, as he had another 
commitment to attend. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Government’s Health Service and the role of the Panel in maintaining an 
overview of local health issues and priorities. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford addressed the Panel on 
this issue, to explain his role as Fareham Borough Council’s representative on 
the Fareham and Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group (F&GCCG). He 
informed the Panel that he had been contacted by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group who had issues a consultation paper outlining their priorites for the area 
and requesting a response by 22 January 2013. Councillor Bayford explained 
that he had complied a list of what he believed were the main issues that 
needed to be addressed and asked the Panel for their comments on them. 
 
The list of priorities were: 
(1) GP Out of Hours Service 

Page 2



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 17 January 2013 

 

 

(2) Emergency admissions for children with lower respiratory tract infections 
(3) GP services to Frail Elderly (unable to attend the surgery) 
(4) Provision of local Maternity Services 
(5) Provision of local services for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
 
The Panel discussed the topics at length and agreed that all the points that 
Councillor Bayford raised were important issues. It was also agreed amongst 
the Panel that the most important of all of the services mentioned was the GP 
out of hours service, as this was a service that could affect a large majority of 
people and would have an impact on the other priorities listed. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel,  

(i) noted the Government’s reforms to the National Health Service; 

(ii) noted how Fareham Borough Council’s services impact on the health 
and wellbeing of residents and visitors; 

(iii) noted that the remit of the Panel has now extended to include 
maintaining an overview of local health issues and priorities; 

(iv) noted how the Council is represented on the various Health bodies; 

(v) noted how the Panel can make representations to the Hampshire 
Health & Wellbeing Board and the Fareham & Gosport Clinical 
Commissioning Group about local health issues and priorities via the 
Council’s appointed representative, and 

(vi) approved the list of priorities given by Councillor Bayford to form the 
basis of the Council’s response to the Fareham and Gosport Clinical 
Commissioning Group consultation paper. 

 
 

7. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 AND 

DRAFT PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which invited 
members to review the outcome of the work programme for 2012/13 and 
finalise the draft work programme for 2013/14. The Director of Community 
gave an overview of the report and explained to the Panel that other reports 
will appear on the work programme throughout the year as things develop. 
 
It was suggested by the Panel that the following items also be added to the 
Work Programme for 2013/14: 
 

• Collingwood House Update 
 

• Housing Arrears Update 
 

• Rough Sleeper/Homelessness Update 
 

It was AGREED that members noted the content of the report, and approve 
the draft work programme for 2013/14 with the inclusion of the suggested 
additional items. 
 

Page 3



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 17 January 2013 

 

 

8. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the Disabled 
Facilities Grants Annual Report which invited the Panel’s comments. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel noted the improvements made in the delivery 
of the Disabled Facilities Grants Programme, the demand and progress made 
in delivering this year’s programme and the challenges for 2013/14. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.18 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing PDR Panel 
 
 
 
Date:  14 March 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
 
Subject: WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 AND DRAFT 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the Panel on 19 January 2012, members reviewed the existing 
work programme for 2011/12 and also considered the draft work programme for 
2012/13.  The Panel is now invited to assess the overall progress for the current year 
and finalise a draft work Programme for 2013/14. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is now requested to:- 
  

(a) review the outcomes of the Panel's work programme for 2012/13; 
 

(b) agree a proposed work programme for 2013/14; and 
 

(c) submit the proposed work programme for 2013/14 to the Council for 
endorsement. 

Item 6 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



- 2 - 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Panel in January 2013, members reviewed the 2012/13 work 
programme and considered possible items for a proposed programme for 2013/14. 
This is the last cycle of meetings for this year and the Panel is invited to finalise its 
review of this year's work and confirm the draft programme for 2013/14.  

REVISIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13  
 

2. Members are requested to endorse the following revisions to the work 
programme for the current year:- 

(i) To receive a presentation from the Head of Strategic Housing outlining 
the policy, procedures and services available to rough sleepers. 

(ii) To receive a report proposing a Member and Officer working group be 
established to review and update the Tenancy Agreement for Council 
Housing.  

(iii) To receive a report summarising the Council's plans and progress in 
promoting investment in energy conservation measures in residential 
properties. 

3. A copy of the updated Work Programme, incorporating the above revisions, is 
attached at Appendix A. 

4. Appendix B contains details of the outcomes from the matters considered at Panel 
meetings from May 2012 up until January 2013, for members' consideration. 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

5.  Appendix C sets out details of the proposed items for consideration during 2013/14. 

6. As members are aware, the Panel's focus is on 'policy development' and it is 
suggested that members may want to consider setting up smaller working groups to 
work with officers on specific subjects.  It is likely that the Panel will consider reports on 
a specific subject on more than one occasion during the course of the year as the 
policy is developed and before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

7. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any review of items under the Council's 
policy framework will be included in the 2013/14 programme. Appendix D contains a 
list of the plans and strategies currently contained in the Council's policy framework. 
The list may however be subject to amendment arising from any future changes to the 
Constitution. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

9. To summarise, the Panel is now invited to:- 

(a) Review the outcome of the work programme for the current year 2012/13; and 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

 

[...]
ts to 
residents of under-occupied properties 

 

Review 

Presentation on the  policy, procedure 
and services  available to rough sleepers 

Information 

Review of Temporary Accommodation 
Review 

Review of Tenancy Agreement 
Review 

Annual Home Energy Conservation 
Report 

Review 

 
 
Unallocated Items 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



- 6 - 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

APPENDIX B 

Housing Policy Development and Review Panel –Progress on Actions from May 2012 to January 2013  
 

MEETING 
DATE  

24 MAY 2012 
 

Subject Initial endorsement of the Panel's Work Programme for 2012/13 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) 'Delivery of New Affordable Housing - Annual Report' be added to the work programme for 15 November 2012; 

 
(b) 'Disabled Facilities Grants - Annual Report' be added to the work programme for 17 January 2013; and 

 
(c) subject to (a) and (b) above, the proposed work programme for 2012/13, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be 

endorsed. 
 

Outcome The Council confirmed the proposed work programme at its meeting on 21 June 2012 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Empty Homes Strategy 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
 
(a) it be noted that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of the Executive; 

 
(b) the Panel was supportive of the proposed changes to the Council's Empty Homes Strategy and the new policy 

proposals as detailed in the report and would like consideration given to property owners only gaining a financial 
reward if they enter into an agreement with the Council over nomination rights to properties; and that an 
administration fee should be incorporated into the scheme as well; and 

 

P
age 10



- 7 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

(c) the officers consult with the Chairman and the Executive Member for Housing on the revisions to the proposals 
prior to a report being submitted to the Executive.    

 

Outcome Report to Executive meeting on 3 September. The following decisions were made:- 
 
(a) amend the Empty Home Loan scheme as detailed in the Report; 

 
(b) set aside a revolving £100,000 loan fund from the Housing Capital Programme; 

 
(c) authorise Officers to take more robust enforcement action if an owner persistently refuses to make any efforts 

to bring property back into use including making application for Empty Dwelling Management Orders. 
 

(d) approve the Empty Homes Strategy attached to the Report as Appendix A. (xho-120903-r10-ghe refers). 
 

Link Officer Giles Hearn 

  

Subject Presentation – Introduction to Strategic Housing (Roles, Remits, Achievements and Key Projects for 2012/13 

Type of Item Information 

Action By 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the Head of Strategic Housing be thanked for the presentation and that the contents be noted. 
 

Outcome  Content of the presentation was noted. 

Link Officer Andrew Fiske 

  

Subject Collingwood House Update 

Type of Item Information 

Action By 
Panel 

Members were reminded that a report on this matter had been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 14 May 2012.   
 
It was AGREED that the progress that had been made with the redevelopment of Collingwood House be noted. 
 

Outcome Report to Executive meeting on 14 May. The following decisions were made:- 
 

(a) to proceed with the redevelopment of Collingwood House; 

P
age 11



- 8 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

 
(b) that a budget of £5 million be set aside for the redevelopment of Collingwood House within the Housing 

Revenue Account Capital Programme; 
 

(c) that the Council enter into contract with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) through a Framework 
Delivery Agreement to accept the grant offer of £625,000 with a condition that the scheme is completed 
before March 2015; 

 
(d) that the permanent tenants at Collingwood House and Gibraltar Close be given priority Band 0 status within 

the Housing Nomin
[...]
e 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

Members were reminded that a report on this matter had been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 14 May 2012.   
 

It was AGREED that the positive progress that had been made with the regeneration of Broadlaw Walk be noted. 
 

Outcome Report to Executive meeting 14 May. The following decisions were made:- 
 

(a) to award a Housing Enabling Grant of £85,000 to First Wessex Housing Association towards the completion 
of the scheme. 

 
(b) that the award is subject to First Wessex Housing Association entering into a community use agreement 

securing the long-term use of Lion Place Community Room. 
 

Link Officer Andrew Fiske 

  

MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
19 JULY 2012 

Subject Review of the Work Programme for 201213 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the Panel's work programme for 2012/13, as set out in appendix A attached to the report, be approved. 
 

P
age 13



- 10 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

Outcome The Work Programme for 2012/13 was noted. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Collingwood House Update 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the good progress being made in the project for the redevelopment of Collingwood House be noted. 
 

Outcome Content of the report was noted. 

Link Officer Andrew Fiske 

  
 

Subject Home Improvement Agency - Update 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the Panel note and commend the progress made in delivering the Home Improvement Agency (HIA) service in 

Fareham; and  
 

(b) the proposal to enter into a further 3 year contract with Hampshire County Council to jointly fund a Home 
Improvement Agency and Handyperson scheme from 2013 onwards, be endorsed. 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Malcolm Stevens 

  

Subject Review of the Council’s Nomination Policy 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

Members were informed that the Code of Guidance for the allocation of accommodation, referred to in paragraph 2 of the 
report, had now been published.  It was noted that the intention was for a draft revised Nominations Policy to be prepared for 

P
age 14



- 11 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

consideration by the Panel at its meeting on 15 November 2012. 

 
The Chairman requested nominations from members of the Panel who wished to join the proposed Member and Officer 
Working Group.  It was proposed that the three elected members on the Working Group would be:- Councillor Mrs M E 
Ellerton, (Chairman of the Housing Policy Development and Review Panel), Councillor Miss S M Bell and Councillor Mrs K K 
Trott. 

 
It was AGREED that:- 

(a) a Member and Officer Working Group be established to explore key issues and inform the review of the Nominations 
Policy; and 

(b) the following three Panel members be appointed to the Working Group:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton  
Councillor Miss S M Bell 
Councillor Mrs K K Trott. 

 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Ed Till 

  
 

MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
13 SEPTEMBER 2011 

Subject Review of the Panel's Work Programme for 2012/13 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that the Panel's work programme for 2012/13, as set out in appendix A attached to the report, be approved. 
 

Outcome The Work Programme for 2012/13 was noted. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

P
age 15



- 12 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

  

Subject Welfare Reform - Update 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

It was AGREED that:- 
(i) the Panel note the content of the report; and 
(ii) the Head of Revenues and Benefits and her team be thanked for the work undertaken. 

 

Outcome The content of the report was noted. 

Link Officer Caroline Quirk 

  

Subject Review of the Homelessness Strategy 

Type of Item Consultation 

Action by 
Panel 

The Senior Housing Options Officer was thanked for his informative presentation. 
 

It was AGREED that the Executive be ad
[...]
 September 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Presentation on Local Health 
Priorities (invitation to Director of 
Public Health & Fareham & 
Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group)  

14 November 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Nominations Policy - Six monthly 
review 

• Review of Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping in the Borough 

16 January 2014 
 

• Preliminary overall review of 
work programme 2013/14 
and draft 2014/15 

• Welfare Reform - update  

• Review of Housing Arrears 

• Housing Initiatives (Accessing 
the private rented sector) 

 

13 March 2014 • Final review of work programme 
for 2013/14 and draft for 2014/15 

• Empty Homes - Update 

• Collingwood House Update 

• Health Update  

• Homelessness Strategy 2014-17 

Page 22



- 19 - 
 

hsg-130314-r03-mge.doc 

 

APPENDIX D 

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 
Under the Constitution, the plans and strategies to be adopted or approved by the full Council 
are:- 
 
 
(a) Sustainable Community Strategy; 

(b) Housing Strategy; 

(c) Food Safety Service Plan; 

(d) Licensing Policy; 

(e) Plans and Alterations comprising the Development Plan; 

(f) Development Plan Documents; 

(g) Community Safety Strategy; 

(h) Corporate Vision, Values, Objectives and Priority Actions. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

hsg-130314-r01-she.doc 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing PDR Panel 
 
 
 
Date:  14 March 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Changes to benefit entitlement introduced by the Welfare Reform Act are expected to 
result in an increase in the number of households seeking housing assistance from 
the Council's Housing Options Team. In response to this, and the new power 
introduced in November 2012 enabling the Council to discharge its homeless duties 
to households through an offer of accommodation in the private rented sector, the 
Council proposes to conduct a review of all temporary accommodation. 

The review process will determine whether the stock of temporary accommodation 
available to the Council is fit for purpose and sustainable in light of the changes 
imposed by the Welfare Reform Act and attempt to estimate the type and number of 
temporary accommodation units required to meet future demand. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is asked to note the proposal to conduct a review of all temporary 
accommodation and to expect a full report setting out the findings and proposals from 
the review in June 2013.

Item 7 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



- 2 - 

hsg-130314-r01-she.doc 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Significant changes have already been made and will continue to be made to the 
benefits and tax credits system over the next few years following the introduction of the 
Welfare Reform Act 2012.  Some of these changes will have a direct impact on the 
ability of some households to continue to afford their accommodation and could result 
in an increase in the number of households seeking housing assistance from the 
Council. Some of the caps and thresholds being introduced could also present 
challenges for the Council as to the type and size of accommodation it is able to secure 
for some of these households. 

2. As a result of the changes, it is necessary to conduct a full review of the Council's 
existing stock of temporary accommodation to determine if it is suitable and 
sustainable. It is also necessary to try and determine the future levels and type of 
temporary accommodation required in order to meet the anticipated increase in 
demand, how existing units contribute to this and how any shortfall identified can be 
met. 

3. The Localism Act 2011 amended Homelessness legislation to enable Council's to 
meet their homelessness duty by providing an offer of accommodation in the private 
rented sector. Previously homeless households were able to refuse such an offer, 
insisting u
[...]
is 
year. 

 
Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

• Localism Act 2011 

• Welfare Reform Act 2012 

• Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2012 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Sara Head. (Ext 4369) 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

hsg-130314-r04-jsh.doc 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing PDR Panel 
 
 
 
Date:  14 March 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF TRANSFER GRANT SCHEME     
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report outlines proposals to change the qualifying criteria for awarding incentive 
payments to tenants who are under-occupying their home and move to smaller 
accommodation that better meets their housing needs.     

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel recommends to the Council's Executive that the proposed changes to 
the criteria for the Transfer Grant Scheme be approved.   

Item 9 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



- 2 - 

hsg-130314-r04-jsh.doc 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The current Transfer Grant Scheme enables both Council tenants and some Registered 
Social Landlord tenants moving from family-sized accommodation (2 bedroom or larger) 
to smaller accommodation to receive a lump sum incentive payment and in some cases a 
contribution toward removal and disconnection/reconnection costs. 

2. The current Scheme was last reviewed and updated in 2008.  

3. Historically the sum of £15,000 per annum has been set aside from housing revenue 
account budgets to help fund under-occupation transfers.   

4. Under the current scheme the following incentive payments are offered to tenants: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. The Council is not proposing any change to the current level of incentive payments.  

6. As part of the welfare reform changes from April 2013 tenants of working age that are 
under-occupying their home and in receipt of housing benefit will see a reduction in 
entitlement of 14% if they are under-occupying by 
[...]

• We are also in discussion with several private companies to access ECO Funding towards several of the 
projects detailed above 

• Once plans have been finalized we will be in a position to quantify the amount of investment required 
from the Energy Company Obligation. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of the Work Programme
	7 Review of Temporary Accommodation
	9 Review of Incentive Payments to Residents of Under-Occupied Properties
	10 Tenancy Agreement
	11 Annual Home Energy Conservation Act Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, P J Davies and G Fazackarley (deputising for 
Mrs K K Trott) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford (Executive Member for Housing (Minutes 
6,7 and 10)) 
 

 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 14 March 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs Trott. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 17 January 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that this meeting would be the last meeting 
attended by the Housing Strategy Manager, Malcolm Stevens as he is retiring 
from the Council after 34 of service. On behalf of the Panel she expressed her 
thanks for all of his help over the years. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. ADDITIONAL ITEM - HEALTH UPDATE  
 
At the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford addressed the Panel to 
provide an update on the local health meetings he had attended recently. 
 
The first meeting was Fareham and Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group 
(F&GCCG) Strategy Group, where they reported on a new scheme for 
cognitive behaviour therapy, (CBT), which had been started up locally. There 
was also a presentation on Continuing Care, which is a service that is being 
provided for those with learning disabilities or mental health issues. 
 
The second meeting was the F&GCCG Board Meeting (which was open to the 
public), where a presentation was given on the Francis report, following the 
public inquiry into the severe failings in emergency care provided by Mid 
Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust issues. The presentation looked at the 
implications for the F&GCCG and centred on three key issues: 
Basic Nursing Care 
Basic Cleaning Care 
Basic consideration of the patient. 
 
Members of the public were invited to complete questionnaires after the 
meeting asking for feedback on local health care services. 
 
 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 14 March 2013 

 

 

7. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which invited the 
Panel to assess the overall progress of the Work Programme for the Current 
year and finalise a draft work programme for 2013/14. 
 
At the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford addressed the Panel on 
this item, to explain that the work programme had been created by himself and 
the Director of Community, to ensure that the work programme would result in 
a review of all the key housing policies in the coming year, providing an 
opportunity for the Panel to review and inform policy development. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2012/13 be noted; 
 

(b) the proposed work programme for 2013/14 as shown in Appendix A 
attached to these minutes be approved;  

 
(c) the proposed work programme for 2013/14, as updated, be submitted to 

the Council for endorsement. 
 

8. REVIEW OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which highlighted 
the changes to benefit system introduced by the Welfare Reform Act which are 
expected to result in an increase in the number of households seeking housing 
assistance from the Council’s Housing Options Team and an increased 
demand for temporary accommodation. 
 
The Director of Community explained to the Panel how the Strategic Housing 
Division has recently been through a restructure and that a new team has 
been developed, along with the addition of two new posts, in order to be able 
to manage the predicted increase in demand on the Strategic Housing 
Department with the forthcoming changes to benefits. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel notes the proposal to conduct a review of all 
temporary accommodation and will expect a full report setting out the findings 
and proposals from the review in Sept 2013. 
 

9. ROUGH SLEEPING  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Strategic Housing 
outlining the policy, procedure and services available to single homeless 
people. 
 
The presentation looked at a variety of things including: 
 

 Rough Sleep counts – How these figures have changed over the years, 
and the results of the Council’s recent rough sleeper count. 

 No Second Night Out Scheme – A Government Initiative originally targeted 
in London which has now been rolled out to the rest of the Country. 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 14 March 2013 

 

 

 DCLG Homelessness Grant (£377,000) – awarded to a consortium of 
South Hampshire Authorities, and proposals for using this money across 
the area to tackle homelessness is being explored. 

 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol – The Council’s emergency plan for 
helping homeless people in cold weather. 

 101 Gosport Road – the local direct access hostel offering accommodation 
and support for homeless people (operated by Two Saints Housing 
Association). The hostel has recently been extended to provide two 
additional bedrooms and 5 emergency beds. 

 
It was AGREED that the Head of Strategic Housing be thanked for his 
presentation. 
 

10. REVIEW OF INCENTIVE PAYMENTS TO RESIDENTS OF UNDER-
OCCUPIED PROPERTIES  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community about proposed 
changes to the qualifying criteria in regard to incentive payments offered to 
tenants who are under-occupying their home. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive approve the 
proposed changes to the Transfer Grant Scheme, and agrees to make a 
contribution of up to £500 toward removal expenses for working age tenants. 
 

11. TENANCY AGREEMENT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community proposing the 
setting up of a Member & Officer Working Group to review and update the 
Tenancy Agreement for Council Housing. 
 
It was explained to the Panel that the proposed revisions to the tenancy 
agreement will be reported to a future meeting of the Panel and the Housing 
Tenancy Board before they are sent out to tenants for consultation. The 
Chairman invited members of the Panel to nominate themselves if they wished 
to participate in the Member and Officer Working Group. Councillor Davies 
expressed an interest in having a member of the Housing Tenancy Board to 
take one of the two Member places as the Housing Tenancy Board was very 
much involved with tenant’s interests. Councillor Mrs Trott was nominated as 
she sits on both the Health and Housing Panel and the Housing Tenancy 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the content of the report is noted; and 
 

(b) the Panel has nominated Councillors Mrs M Ellerton and Mrs K K Trott 
to join the Member & Officer Working Group. 

  
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 5 - 14 March 2013 

 

 

12. ANNUAL HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which sets out 
the Council’s plan and progress in promoting investment in home energy 
conservation measures. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and approved for 
publication. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.43 pm). 

 
 


